Loss per share- Basic and diluted (in EUR)  (0.28)  (0.38)  (0.47)  (0.09)   (0.23)  (0.38)  (0.97)  (0.46)

Restatement of previously issued financial statements

During the preparation of the unaudited financial results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2022, the Group identified

unadjusted differences related to revenue recognized and impairment losses for the years ended December 31, 2021, December 31,

2020 and December 31, 2019 and trade receivables outstanding as of December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019 for the Diagnostics segment.

The Group restated the relevant amounts for the previously issued financial statements. Refer to “Note 2.4 - Restatement of

previously issued financial statements” to our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020

for further details.

123

The impact of the restatements on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the years ended December 31,

2021, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

 For the year ended Dec 31,  For the year ended Dec 31,

in EUR k

2021 (as

previously

reported)  Adjustments

2021 (as

restated)*

2020 (as

previously

reported)  Adjustments

2020 (as

restated)*

Revenue  189,923  (1,355)   188,568   128,381  (710)   127,671

Cost of sales  160,438   -   160,438   83,437   -   83,437

Gross profit  29,485  (1,355)   28,130   44,944  (710)   44,234

Research and development expenses  19,297   -   19,297   14,935   -   14,935

General administrative expenses  46,739   -   46,739   40,160   -   40,160

Selling expenses  9,860   -   9,860   8,026   -   8,026

Impairment of financial assets  1,140  (313)   827   3,738  (102)   3,636

Other operating income  3,198   69   3,267   2,394   -   2,394

Other operating expenses  86   -   86   182   -   182

Real estate transfer tax expenses  -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating loss (44,439)  (973)  (45,412)  (19,703)  (608)  (20,311)

Loss for the period  (45,263)  (983)  (46,246)  (21,378)  (608)  (21,986)

Total comprehensive loss (44,720)  (983)  (45,703)  (21,426)  (608)  (22,034)

Loss per share- Basic and diluted (in EUR)  (1.99)   (0.04)   (2.04)  (1.02)  (0.03)  (1.05)

(*)   For further information, please refer to Note 2.4 to our consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 and for the three years ended

December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020 included elsewhere in this Annual Report).

4.2 Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview

In fiscal year 2023 and beyond, we anticipate that our capital expenditures in our rare disease business will be primarily

focused on improving and expanding our laboratory facilities as well as IT systems and infrastructure. This includes to continuously

upgrade our laboratory equipment to enable innovative multiomics testing. Investments into IT systems and infrastructure like a new